
Date of meeting Tuesday, 19th July, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 4)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 Application for Major Development - Thorp Precast, Apedale 
Road, Chesterton. Thorp Precast Ltd.  16/00300/FUL  

(Pages 5 - 12)

5 Application for Major Development - Former Woodshutts Inn, 
Lower Ash Road, Kidsgrove.  16/00326/FUL  

(Pages 13 - 18)

6 Application for Major Development - Tagdedale Quarry, . 
Eccleshall Road, Loggerheads.  Renew Land Developments 
Ltd. 15/00015/OUT  

(Pages 19 - 24)

7 Application for Major Development - Mice and Dice Ltd.  Pool 
Dam, Newcastle. Mice and Dice Ltd.  16/00338/CEO  

(Pages 25 - 32)

8 Application for Minor Development - Land West of Ravens 
Close, Bignall End. Aspire Housing.  16/00273/FUL  

(Pages 33 - 42)

9 Application for Minor Development - Smithy Cottages, Smithy 
Corner, Barr Hill Madeley. JPK Design.  16/00226/FUL  

(Pages 43 - 52)

10 Application for Minor Development - Land north of Nantwich 
Road, Audley.  Severn Trent Water Ltd.  16/00307/FUL  

(Pages 53 - 60)

11 Application for Minor Development - Beechville, Albany Road, 
Newcastle. Mr T Spitkowski.  16/00515/FUL  

(Pages 61 - 66)

12 Application for Other Development - 84 Bar Hill Cottage, Bar 
Hill, Madeley. Insight Town Planning Ltd. 16/00510/AAD  

(Pages 67 - 76)

13 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant)  
- Alsagers Bank War Memorial.  

(Pages 77 - 78)



14 Appeal Decision - Monkey Tree Cottage, Heighley Lane, 
Knowle Bank, Audley  

(Pages 79 - 80)

15 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors Burgess, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, Northcott, Owen, 
Panter, Pickup (Vice-Chair), Proctor (Chair), Reddish, Simpson, Turner, 
Williams and Williams

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Planning Committee - 21/06/16

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21st June, 2016

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Heesom, Northcott, Owen, Panter, Pickup, Simpson, 
Turner, Williams and Williams

20. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Fear, Hambleton and Mancey 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to Councillor Owen being 
marked as in attendance and Councillor Heesom’s apologies 
being recorded.

23. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DAVID WEATHERALL BUILDING, 
KEELE UNIVERSITY, KEELE. KEELE UNIVERSITY.  16/00306/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) A condition varying condition 5 of planning permission 
15/00583/FUL to be varied so that resurfacing of the car 
parking area can be postponed  whilst works are carried out on 
the Barnes development.

(ii) All other conditions associated with permission 15/00583/FUL 
continue to apply. 

24. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - WHITE MOSS, BUTTERTON 
LANE, BARTHOMLEY, WEST OF ALSAGER.  RENEW LAND DEVELOPMENTS 
LTD.   348/236 

Resolved: That Cheshire East Council be advised that the Borough Council
objects to the proposal on the grounds that a development of this 
scale in the locality would undermine the delivery of the Newcastle 
under Lyme and Stoke on Trent Core Spacial Strategy.  

25. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SMITHY COTTAGES, SMITHY 
CORNER, BAR HILL, MADELEY.  N LEESE. 16/00226/FUL 

Proposed by Councillor Turner and Seconded by Councillor J Williams.

Resolved: That the application be deferred for a site visit.



Planning Committee - 21/06/16

2

26. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 4 HIGHWAY LANE, KEELE.  
COUNCILLOR W NAYLON.  16/00368/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) In accordance with the approved plans.
(iii) Materials.

27. ANNUAL REPORT ON DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 2015-
16 

Consideration was given to a report updating members on the end of year 
performance report for Development Control.

Concerns were raised regarding some targets not being achieved.  Members were 
advised that a position for a planning officer’s post would be advertised shortly.  The 
Cahir stated that the issue of the shortfall should be remedied when the next report is 
issued.

Resolved: (i) That the report be received.

(ii) That the Head of Planning and Development, with the 
Development Management Team Manager, by continuing to 
implement the Development Management Performance Action 
Plan, seek to maintain performance of the Development 
Management team where satisfactory and improve the service 
provided where the level of performance may otherwise fall 
below targets adopted in the 2016/17 Planning and 
Development Service Plan. 

(iii) That the ‘Mid-Year Development Management Performance 
Report 2016/17’ be submitted to the Committee around 
October, 2016 reporting on performance achieved for the first 
half of  2016/17 in relation to these targets, including the six 
indicators considered in the agenda report and others which 
are to be introduced for the first time in 2016/27.

28. PLANNING APPEAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2015-2016 

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on planning and related 
appeals received between 1 April, 2015 and 31 March, 2016.

Resolved: That the information be received.

29. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair



 

 

THORP PRECAST LTD, APEDALE ROAD, CHESTERTON 16/00300/FUL
MR H THORP

The application seeks planning permission for two extensions to an existing building on the site of 
Thorp Precast Ltd, Apedale Road, Chesterton, totalling 2183 square metres of additional floorspace. 

The application site lies within the urban area of Newcastle under Lyme, as defined by the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map. The site is located on Rowhurst Industrial Estate.

The application is brought to committee as it is major development. 

The statutory 8 week determination period for the application expires on 16th August 2016.

RECOMMENDATION

PERMIT subject to the following conditions;

1. Time limit
2. Approved plans and details (including submitted details of external lighting)
3. Provision of parking and turning areas prior to use
4. Submission of details and provision of cycle parking prior to use
5. Tree protection throughout construction phase in accordance with information 

provided
6. Contaminated land conditions
7. No external noise generating plant or equipment, including mechanical ventilation or 

refrigeration/ air conditioning, refuse compacting/ baling plant shall be installed in any 
part of the development until full and precise details have been submitted and 
[...]
lings.  Condition 15 as worded in the decision notice is as follows:
 
No development shall commence until an odour abatement system to the kitchen ventilation system 
of the hot food takeaway adjoining the site on Lower Ash Road has been installed in accordance with 
full and precise details that have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority beforehand. The system shall be designed to operate in full accordance with the approved 
details before any of the dwellings hereby permitted are occupied and shall thereafter be maintained 
in accordance with the approved details. The kitchen ventilation system shall be regularly maintained 
to ensure its continued operation and the cooking process shall cease to operate if at any time the 
extraction equipment ceases to function to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority.

The reason given for the condition within the decision notice was “in the interest of residential 
amenity. “ 

The varied wording of condition 15 as proposed in this submission is to require that the odour 
abatement system is installed prior to the occupation of the dwellings rather than prior to the 
commencement of development as currently specified.

The site, of approximately 0.5 hectares in extent, is within the Kidsgrove Neighbourhood and Urban 
Area on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 

The 13 week period for this application expires on 24th August 2016. 



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

(a) Subject to the applicant entering into a S106 obligation by no later than 12th August 
2016, that preserves the Council’s position in respect of obligations secured prior to 
the grant of  permission 14/00767/FUL, including a financial reassessment being 
required if substantial commencement of the development is not achieved by 24th 
March 2017, and if capable of being supported education and public open space 
contributions, PERMIT the variation of condition 15 so that it reads as follows:

Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings an odour abatement system to the kitchen 
ventilation system of the hot food takeaway adjoining the site on Lower Ash Road has 
been installed in accordance with full and precise details that have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority beforehand. The system shall 
be designed to operate in full accordance with the approved details before any of the 
dwellings hereby permitted are occupied and shall thereafter be maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. The kitchen ventilation system shall be regularly 
maintained to ensure its continued operation and the cooking process shall cease to 
operate if at any time the extraction equipment ceases to function to the satisfaction of 
the Local Planning Authority.

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
14/00767/FUL, unless they have already been discharged by the date of issue of the 
permission in which case the approved details will be referred to. 

(b) Should the obligations referred to in (a) above not be secured by 12th August 2016 that 
the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the 
grounds that without such obligations there would not be an appropriate mechanism 
to allow for improved financial circumstances to be taken into account (in the event of 
the development not promptly proceeding),  and in such circumstances the potential 
provision of policy compliant contributions towards education and public open space ;  
or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which such an 
obligation can be secured.

Reason for Recommendation

Whilst the variation of the condition as proposed will not secure the installation of the required odour 
abatement system as early as condition 15 currently requires it should still ensure that it is in place 
prior to occupation of the dwellings.  As such the amenity concerns will be addressed before a
[...]
42

79

1

Tank

133.9m

17

CEDAR AVENUE

51

90

23

135.4m

1

2

14

24
11

HOLLINS

17

18

87

HARECASTLE AVENUE

55

43

1

3

48

7

26

Woodshutt

WOODSHUTT'S STREET

14

24

11

20

50

17

65

96

43

48
9

83

76

151
37

2

34

Shelter

50

14

1

56

12
2

LB

Sinks

16

(PH)

AVENUE

TCB

104

5

16

37

CRESCENT

30

101

13

81

36

GROVE

18

84

108

2

The

64

WOODSHUTTS

9

2

FIRST AVENUE

70

LO
WER

 AS
H 

RO
AD

10

21

14

BRINDLEY CLOSE

5

383100.000000

383100.000000

383200.000000

383200.000000

383300.000000

383300.000000

353
900

.00
00

00

353
900

.00
00

00

354
000

.00
00

00

354
000

.00
00

00

354
100

.00
00

00

354
100

.00
00

00

354
200

.00
00

00

354
200

.00
00

00

354
300

.00
00

00

354
300

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

Former Woodshutts Inn, Lower Ash Road 
Kidsgrove
16/00326/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 19/07/2016

1:2,000¯





 

 

TADGEDALE QUARRY, ECCLESHALL ROAD, LOGGERHEADS
RENEW LAND DEVELOPMENTS LTD                      15/00015/OUT

The application was for outline planning permission for the erection of up to 128 
dwellings at Tadgedale Quarry, Loggerheads. The application was refused by the 
Planning Authority on the 12th January 2016 and that decision is now the subject of an 
appeal which will be determined following the holding of a Public Local Inquiry.

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 That the Committee confirms:
 

1) that it wishes officers to now write to the appellant to confirm that the 
obligations referred to in the recommendation that was provided to the 
Planning Committee on 5th January 2016 are required by the Local Planning 
Authority with an amendment to the education contribution referred to in point 
(ii) to be for both primary and secondary education places (the policy 
compliant requirement being for £530,545 in total rather than the original figure 
of £513,923); and that the Authority would wish to also see a financial 
contribution of £3,000 towards the preparation and monitoring of a Travel Plan 
for St Mary’s CE Primary School, Mucklestone;

2) that in preparing the Council’s Statement of Case officers, or the Council’s 
agents, include reference to these above requirements;

3) that  should the appellant seek before the appeal is determined to enter into a 
Section 106 agreement with the Council containing such obligations, officers 
have the appropriate authority to enter into such an agreement; and

4) that, for the avoidance of any doubt, your officers have authority to agree a 
Statement of Common Ground.

Reason for report

The application was refused planning permission on the 12th January 2016. An appeal has 
been lodged against the Council’s decision and an Inquiry is scheduled for January 2017. 
This report is solely concerned with the issue of planning obligations and the completion of a 
Statement of Common Ground.

Background

The Planning Authority refused planning permission for this application on the 12th January 
2016 for the following reason:

The development of this site would constitute unsustainable development by reason of its 
location in relation to the built-up area of Loggerheads and its lack of accessibility to key 
services and facilities, including the catchment Primary School St. Mary’s Mucklestone 
Church of England (Voluntary Aided) Primary School, there being no suitable and safe 
footpath access to that school from the development. The proposed development would 
result in a high level of private car use having regard to its location and limited bus services 
and therefore would be contrary to the requirements and guidance of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012).



 

 

The recommendation
[...]
ermination of this application expired on the 30th May 2016 but an 
extension of time has been agreed with the applicant until the 22nd July 2016.

RECOMMENDATION

Permit, subject to conditions relating to;

1. Standard time limit;
2. Approved plans;
3. Prior approval of external facing materials;
4. Prior approval landscaping scheme;
5. Access, parking, servicing and turning areas being provided prior to occupation;
6. Additional 14 no. car parking bays being provided for existing residents before the 

existing parking area is removed;
7. Prior approval of a Construction Management Plan
8. Prior approval of a written scheme of archaeological investigation;
9. Finished floor level shall be 150mm above ground level
10. Affordable housing provision. 
11. Full land contamination conditions;
12. Submission and approval of noise assessment/ mitigation measures;
13. Construction and demolition hours;
14. Foul and surface water drained on separate systems;
15. Prior approval of drainage scheme
16. Archaeological watching brief

Reason for Recommendation

The site is located within the village envelope of Bignall End which is accepted as a sustainable 
location for new housing. The benefits of the scheme include the provision of affordable housing 
within an appropriate location. Whilst concerns have been expressed about parking and highways 
safety it is considered that the applicant has now addressed these matters and the development 
provides an acceptable level of off street car parking for existing and future occupiers. Overall the 
development is considered to represent a sustainable form of development in this rural area and any 
harm is clearly outweighed by the benefits of the scheme which include the provision of six affordable 
housing units. The proposed development therefore accords with the guidance and requirements of 
the National Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive 

[...]
LL COTTAGE, BAR HILL, MADELEY
INSIGHT TOWN PLANNING LTD                                   16/00510/AAD

The Application is for a Certificate of Appropriate Alternative Development, under Section 17 of Part III 
of the Land Compensation Act 1961, as amended by the Localism Act, at 84 Bar Hill Cottage, Bar Hill, 
Madeley.  The application has been submitted following the Department of Transport’s acceptance of 
a Blight Notice and thus to compulsorily purchase the property and land to develop it as part of the 
High Speed Two Infrastructure project (HS2).  The applicant has suggested that the erection of a 
dwelling is an appropriate alternative to the use of the site for purposes associated with HS2.

The site is within the open countryside outside of any defined village envelope and within an area of 
Landscape Enhancement (policy N20) all as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals 
Map. 

The two month statutory determination period expires on 15th August 2016.

RECOMMENDATION 

(A) That a positive Certificate be issued indicating that it is the opinion of the Local 
Planning Authority that planning permission would have been granted for the following 
development, in addition to the development for which the land is to be acquired, if it were 
not proposed to be acquired by the Authority possessing compulsory purchase powers;

(i) Construction of a single dwelling, up to two storey in height, with a footprint as 
indicated on the submitted plan

(ii) Construction of a building for use falling within Class C4 (small houses in multiple 
occupation)

(iii) Construction of a building for uses falling within Class B1 (b) and (c) (research 
and development and light industry)

(B) That planning permission would have been granted for the above development, at 
the relevant date or if permission granted after the relevant date, subject to the 
conditions relating to the following which may have an impact on the value of the 
land:

1. Widening of the access and provision of vehicle visibility splays.
2. Provision of suitable noise attenuation measures and restriction on hours of 

use for any Class B1 use of the site.

And such certificate shall include a statement of the Council’s reasons for the above 
opinion, which shall be based upon the content of this report, and that your officers 
should have delegated authority to ensure that the Certificate to be provided meets the 
statutory requirements

Reason for Recommendation

A single dwelling, a small house in multiple occupation, and low key rural employment uses falling 
within Class B1 (b) and (c) all would be considered as appropriate alternative development of the site.  
The site could be accessed safely; without unacceptable visual impact and ensuring appropriate living 
conditions for existing and future residents.

KEY ISSUES

The application is for a Certificate of Appropriate Alternative Development, under Part III of the Land 
Compensation Act 1961, on land at 84 Bar Hill Cottage, Bar Hill, Madeley.  In circumstances where 



 

 

land and property is to be compulsory purchased, the certificate procedure provides a mechanism for 
indicating the descriptions of development (if any) for which planning permission can be assumed i.e. 
those which an owner might reasonably have expected to sell his land in the open market if it had not 
been publicly acquired. The right to apply for a certificate arises at the date when the interest in land 
is proposed to be acquired by the acquiring authority.  The acquiring authority in this case is HS2   
and it is to be acquired for purposes associated with the HS2 project. The ‘relevant date’ in this case 
was 22nd December 2015.  

The application is not a planning application. The permissions or use indicated in a certificate of 
appropriate alternative development can briefly be described as those with which an owner might 
reasonably have expected to sell his land in the open market if it had not been publicly acquired.  

The LPA should come to a view, based on its assessment of the information contained within the 
application and of the policy context applicable at the relevant date, the character of the site and its 
surroundings, as to whether such a development suggested in the application or any other 
development would have been acceptable to the Authority (even if not specified in the application).  If 
it is giving a positive certificate (one that indicates that planning permission would have been granted 
for one or more classes of development in respect of the application site, in addition to the 
development for which the land is being acquired), the LPA must give a general indication of the 
conditions and obligations to which planning permission would have been subject.  As this process 
forms part of a valuation process the general indication of conditions and obligations should focus on 
those matters which affect the value of the land.  Conditions relating to detailed matters such as 
approval of external materials would not normally need to be indicated, unless such detailed matters 
do affect the value of the land.

In this case there has been no change in policy since the relevant date (22nd December 2015) and as 
such the current Development Plan is applicable to the assessment of the suggested appropriate 
alternative development and all the development that is appropriate alternative development as 
required by the legislation.

The main issues to consider are as follows:

 Is the construction of a single dwelling, and/or any other development acceptable in principle 
on this site in consideration of the policy context?

 Would development of the site be acceptable in consideration of the site and its 
surroundings?

Is the construction of a single dwelling, and/or any other development acceptable in principle 
on this site in consideration the policy context?

Residential development 

The application site lies within the Rural Area of the Borough, out
[...]
 weight, in particular the clear need to provide an up 
to date building that is potentially capable of meeting the exacting standards of 
present day licensing conditions. The support in national as well as local plan policies 
for rural enterprises also carries significant weight. These matters amount to the very 
special circumstances required to outweigh the harm identified when assessed 
against specific Green Belt policies in the Framework.

Recommendation

That the decision be noted.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	4 Application for Major Development - Thorp Precast, Apedale Road, Chesterton. Thorp Precast Ltd.  16/00300/FUL
	16 300

	5 Application for Major Development - Former Woodshutts Inn, Lower Ash Road, Kidsgrove.  16/00326/FUL
	16 326

	6 Application for Major Development - Tagdedale Quarry, . Eccleshall Road, Loggerheads.  Renew Land Developments Ltd. 15/00015/OUT
	15 15

	7 Application for Major Development - Mice and Dice Ltd.  Pool Dam, Newcastle. Mice and Dice Ltd.  16/00338/CEO
	16 338

	8 Application for Minor Development - Land West of Ravens Close, Bignall End. Aspire Housing.  16/00273/FUL
	16 273

	9 Application for Minor Development - Smithy Cottages, Smithy Corner, Barr Hill Madeley. JPK Design.  16/00226/FUL
	16 226

	10 Application for Minor Development - Land north of Nantwich Road, Audley.  Severn Trent Water Ltd.  16/00307/FUL
	16 307

	11 Application for Minor Development - Beechville, Albany Road, Newcastle. Mr T Spitkowski.  16/00515/FUL
	16 515

	12 Application for Other Development - 84 Bar Hill Cottage, Bar Hill, Madeley. Insight Town Planning Ltd. 16/00510/AAD
	16 510

	13 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant)  - Alsagers Bank War Memorial.
	14 Appeal Decision - Monkey Tree Cottage, Heighley Lane, Knowle Bank, Audley



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 19/07/16

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 19th July, 2016

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, Heesom, Northcott, Panter, Pickup, Reddish, 
Sweeney, Turner, G Williams and J Williams

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Mancey, Owen and 
Simpson

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors  S Hambleton, Mancey, Owen and 
Simpson.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Proctor declared an interest on the Alsagers Bank War Memorial and 
would vacate the Chair during its consideration.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 June, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record subject to the recording of 
Councillor Sweeney as being in attendance.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THORP PRECAST, APEDALE 
ROAD, CHESTERTON. THORP PRECAST LTD.  16/00300/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans and details (including submitted details of 

external lighting)
(iii) Provision of parking and turning areas prior to use
(iv) Submission of details and provision of cycle parking prior

 to use
(v) Tree protection throughout construction phase in

accordance with information provided
(vi) Contaminated land conditions
(vii) No external noise generating plant or equipment,

including mechanical ventilation or refrigeration/ air 
conditioning, refuse compacting/ baling plant shall be installed 
in any part of the development until full and precise details 
have been submitted and approved

(viii) Implementation of the recommendations of the submitted
wildlife survey

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER WOODSHUTTS INN, 
LOWER ASH ROAD, KIDSGROVE.  16/00326/FUL 



Planning Committee - 19/07/16

2

Resolved: (i) That the variation of condition 15 be permitted 
subject to the applicant entering into a S106 by no later 
than 12th August 2016, that preserves the Council’s 
position in respect of obligations secured prior to the 
grant of permission 14/00767/FUL and subject to the 
imposition of all other conditions.

(ii) If the obligation is not secured by 12th August, the Head 
of Planning has delegated authority to refuse the 
application for the reason set out in the report, or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time 
within which such an obligation can be secured.

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - TAGDEDALE QUARRY, . 
ECCLESHALL ROAD, LOGGERHEADS.  RENEW LAND DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 
15/00015/OUT 

Resolved: (i) That officers write to the appellant to confirm that the
obligations referred to in the recommendation that was 
provided to the Planning Committee on 5th January 2016 are 
required by the Local Planning Authority with an amendment to 
the education contribution referred to in point (ii) to be for both 
primary and secondary education places (the policy compliant 
requirement being for £530,545 in total rather than the original 
figure of £513,923); and that the Authority would wish to also 
see a financial contribution of £3,000 towards the preparation 
and monitoring of a Travel Plan for St Mary’s CE Primary 
School, Mucklestone;

(ii) That, in preparing the Council’s Statement of Case officers, or 
the Council’s agents, include reference to these above 
requirements;

(iii) That,  should the appellant seek before the appeal is 
determined to enter into a Section 106 agreement with the 
Council containing such obligations, officers have the 
appropriate authority to enter into such an agreement; and

(iv) That, for the avoidance of any doubt, officers draft a Statement 
of Common Ground for approval by the Chair of the Planning 
Committee.

Committee confirmed the recommendations set out within the
report with the amendment to recommendation (4) as follows:
That, for the avoidance of any doubt, your officers draft a Statement of 
Common Ground for approval by the Chair of Committee.



Planning Committee - 19/07/16

3

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - MICE AND DICE LTD.  POOL 
DAM, NEWCASTLE. MICE AND DICE LTD.  16/00338/CEO 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plan/documents

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND WEST OF RAVENS CLOSE, 
BIGNALL END. ASPIRE HOUSING.  16/00273/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Standard time limit;
(ii) Approved plans;
(iii) Prior approval of external facing materials;
(iv) Prior approval landscaping scheme;
(v) Access, parking, servicing and turning areas being

provided prior to occupation;
(vi) Additional 14 no. car parking bays being provided

for existing residents before the existing parking area is 
removed;

(vii) Prior approval of a Construction Management Plan
(viii) Prior approval of a written scheme of

archaeological investigation;
(ix) Finished floor level shall be 150mm above ground

level
(x) Affordable housing provision. 
(xi) Full land contamination conditions;
(xii) Submission and approval of noise assessment/ 

mitigation measures;
(xiii) Construction and demolition hours;
(xiv) Foul and surface water drained on separate

systems;
(xv) Prior approval of drainage scheme
(xvi) Archaeological watching brief

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SMITHY COTTAGES, SMITHY 
CORNER, BARR HILL MADELEY. JPK DESIGN.  16/00226/FUL 

Proposed by Cllr J Williams and seconded by Cllr Panter.

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) Overdevelopment of the site that is harmful to the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area and the setting of 
the adjoining listed building.

(ii) The development, by virtue of its scale and sighting would 
result in the loss of privacy and will have an overbearing 
impact on the occupiers of the adjoining properties. 



Planning Committee - 19/07/16

4

10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF NANTWICH 
ROAD, AUDLEY.  SEVERN TRENT WATER LTD.  16/00307/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) In accordance with the approved plans.

11. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BEECHVILLE, ALBANY ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE. MR T SPITKOWSKI.  16/00515/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Dwelling noise levels
(iv) Hours of refurbishment
(v) Approval and Implementation of a brick wall to the bin store of 

a height of around 1.75m
(vi) Approval and implementation of a scheme for the management 

of the bin store including details of the waste and recycling 
receptacles to be utilised.

12. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 84 BAR HILL COTTAGE, BAR 
HILL, MADELEY. INSIGHT TOWN PLANNING LTD. 16/00510/AAD 

Resolved: (A) That a positive Certificate be issued indicating that
it is the opinion of the Local Planning Authority that 
planning permission would have been granted for the 
following development, in addition to the development 
for which the land is to be acquired, if it were not 
proposed to be acquired by the Authority possessing 
compulsory purchase powers;

(i) Construction of a single dwelling, up to two storey 
in height, with a footprint as indicated on the submitted 
plan

(ii) Construction of a building for use falling within
Class C4 (small houses in multiple occupation)

(iii) Construction of a building for uses falling within
Class B1 (b) and (c) (research and development and 
light industry)

(B) That planning permission would have been
granted for the above development, at the relevant date 
or if permission granted after the relevant date, subject 
to the conditions relating to the following which may 
have an impact on the value of the land:

1. Widening of the access and provision of vehicle 
visibility splays.

2. Provision of suitable noise attenuation measures 



Planning Committee - 19/07/16

5

and restriction on hours of use for any Class B1 use of 
the site.

And such certificate shall include a statement of the Council’s 
reasons for the above opinion, which shall be based upon the 
content of this report, and that your officers should have 
delegated authority to ensure that the Certificate to be provided 
meets the statutory requirements

13. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- ALSAGERS BANK WAR MEMORIAL. 

Councillor Pickup in the Chair

Consideration was given to a report requesting financial assistance to repair the First 
world War monument in Alsagers Bank.

Resolved: That a grant of £196 be approved, subject to the appropriate standard 
conditions.

14. APPEAL DECISION - MONKEY TREE COTTAGE, HEIGHLEY LANE, KNOWLE 
BANK, AUDLEY 

Councillor Proctor in the Chair.

Members were advised that the Council’s decision to refuse planning permission for 
the retention of replacement dog kennels had been allowed on appeal – subject to 
conditions.

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

15. URGENT BUSINESS 

16. FORMER JUBILEE BATHS, NELSON PLACE, NEWCASTLE.  WESTLANDS 
ESTATES LTD.  15/00166/FUL 

Consideration was given to a report advising Members that the applicant had 
requested that the existing agreement for payment of the Public Open Space 
Contribution be deferred prior to or on 30 September, 2016.

Resolved: That the applicant be advised that the Council would be 
prepared to vary the existing agreement so that the payment of public 
open space contribution is deferred prior to and no later than 30 
September, 2016. 

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair


